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CHAPTER V.

DESCENDANTS OF TIMOTHY NOYES.

FourTH SoN oF NICHOLAS.

7—TIMOTHY 2—-22. Son of Nicholas and Mary (Cut-
ting), was born in Newbury, 28 June, 1655 ; married Mary
Knight, 1680. He was credited with service in King
Philip’s war (Nov. 24, 1676). He made a will, Aug. 19,
1718, proved Oct. 2, 1718; inventory taken Nov., 1718.
Legatees were.named: Wife Mary, who was to have the
westerly end of the house ; James, to have one-fourth of the
freehold in the upper woods, which his father gave the tes-
tator, also his part of the rate lot; Isaac (deceased), who
left wife Jane, and child Enoch under 21; Nicholas to be
clothed, etc., if he learn the trade or mystery of a doctor;
Timothy to bave the residue, to include most of the real
estate, and if he should decease without children, the same
to go to said James to be paid out to the other heirs, as
Timothy should, and James to be the executor; Abigail,
then unmarried ; Sarah, who had received a portion of her
share; Martha, who had already a part of her share; Mary,
then unmarried; Rachel, then unmarried; the daughters
Abigail, Mary, and Rachel to have liberty to dwell in the
back room of the house until married; Abigail to have
liberty to take wood from his land at the Neck.

His real estate ¢ homestead, 8 acres, valued £200; ten
acres in the great field, £24; four acres of land,"little
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804 " DESCENDANTS OF

meadow, £20; six acres of woodland at the neck, £80 ; the

wood lots & right in' the common, £16; quarter of the

Freehold & River lots, £70; quarter of the rate lot upper

woods, £80 ; about 14 acres of salt meadow, £70. Inven-

tory, £809, 10 shillings.” The headstone at his grave is

still standing in the Newbury cemetery. (See plate.)
Children, born in Newbury :—

%26 JAMES?*b. 12 March, 1683; m. Sarah Coffin, 1718.
27 ABIGAIL, b. 22 Feb., 1684 ; m. Simeon French, 1708.
MARY, b. 8 Dec., 1686.
28 SARAH, b. 26 March, 1689; m. John French, 1708,
*29 TIMOTHY, b. 2 Feb., 1690; m., first, Lydia Plummer, 1718; m.,
second, Sarah Richards, 1735. '
30 RACHEL, b. 8§ Feb., 1693; m. Joseph Martin, 1725.
. 81 MARTHA, b. 14 March, 1697; m. Thomas Smith, 1715.
*32 ISAAC,b. 1700; m. Jane Somerby, 1716 ".
*33 NICHOLAS, b. 7 March, 1702; m. Sarah Ward, 1728; d. 1765.
Twod.y.

26—JAMES *—T7. Son of Timothy and Mary (Knight),
was born in Newbury, 12 March, 1683; married Sarah
Coffin, 1718 ; died before 27 Oct.,'1745. He was a house-

wright, and was mentioned in records as Deacon J. ameé, and _

made his will April 11, 1745 ; proved Oct. 27, 1745. Men-
tions his wife Sarah, to occupy the westerly end of the
house, etc.; daughter Judith; son Tristram, to have the
white horse and saddle ; son Daniel, to have all the testator’s
land in the wood lot, s0 called, in Newbury, and a right in
the plantation in Contoocook, N. H.; Lydia and Sarah,
under age of 21 years, to have a right in the house as long
a3 they remained unmarried ; son Isaac to have the residue.
Children, born in Newbury :—

82 FLORENCE,*b. 13 May, 1715; m. Elijah Couch.

*83 ISAAC,b.14 July, 1719; m. Sarah Pettingéll, 1743.

*84 TRISTRAM, b. 20 April, 1721; m. Sarah Stubbs, -

*85 DANIEL, b. 80 Jan., 1722; m. Anna Chase, 1745; d. Aug., 1779,

~ 86 JUDITH, b. ; m., first, Thomas Webster, 1788; m.,
second, James Couch.

r
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264a, LYDIA (in will), b. 17'28; m. Joseph Pevear, 1748,
-SARAH (in will), b. L

88-Isaact and Sarah (Pettingell) had children, born in
Boscawen, N. H. :— .

*238 CurriNg,® b. 2 Jan., 1744; m. Molly Burbank, 1770,
AMo0s, b, 19 Feb., 1749.- .
EvL1zABETH, b. 7 July, 1760. ’

SARAH. b, 2 May, 1755.

(See chart on page 308.)

29_TIMOTHY 3—7. Son of Timothy and Mary
(Knight), was born in Newbury, 2 Jan., 1690 ; married, first,
Lydia Plummer, 1718; m., second, Sarah Richards, 1785.
In his will, dated 26 Oct., 1745, no mention is made of his
youngest son, as he was not born until after that date.
Children, born in Newbury and Haverhill :—

*87 SYLVANUS,*b. 24 Feb., 1719; m. Phebe Chase, 1741.
*88 EBENEZER, b. 8 May, 1725; m., first, Elizabeth Greenleat, 1747;
m., second, Rebecca Burrill, 1788.
OLIVER, b. 20 Dec., 1721.
*89 BENJAMIN, b. 7 April, 1786; m. Tamsen Greenfield, 17T61.
*90 JAMES, b. T May, 1788; m. Jane Noyes, 1761; d. 1790.

JOHN, b. 1740.
*91 TIMOTHY, b. 8 Nov., 1745; m. Mary Noyes; d. 1784.
One d. y. - .

« The last will and testament of Timothy Noyes, of Hav-
erhill District, and Province of New Hampshire, in New
England :—

Imprimis, [ recommend my Soul into the hands of All-
mighty God, who gave it me, and my Body to the earth: to
be decently buried, at the Discretion of my Executors herein-
after named ; and as touching such Worldly Estate where-
with it has pleased God in this life to bless me.

I give and demise and Dispose, in manner and form fol-

lowing. Item, I give and bequeath to Sarah, my dearly
(Continued on page 807.)
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Chart of the male descendants of 26—James 3 Noyes of Newbury;

he had three sons.

83—Isaac of Boscawen, N. H,; 84—Tristram of Cumberland, Me.; 85-Daniei

of Boscawen, N, H.

v JUTSI—g8

[orweq—as

WS L —FS

4

8 Generation.

[ 628—Isaac C.*
620—Moses { 1464—John M.?

1466—Walter H. <{ 2718—Carlos W,

. . Elijah
288—Cutting * { 631—Samuel M.{ Abijah
g 633—Amos Barber Q.
Amos Enoch 1467—A 4 Edwih
—Amos
([ 635—Benjamin { 1467— ‘‘adopted

r 636—David  { 1469—Starks M.

930—Tristram - Isasc  ( 1470—George D.
6837-—Alonzo { 1472—James E,
Hollis 1478—Frank E.
638—Alfred | 1475—Alfred O, { Erland F.
240—William P ;
639—Tristram < 1477—William H. { Alton L.
{642——,Jeremiah { 1480—Samuel G. < George
- 941—Tristram 1482—Silas E. *
2728—Henry E.
644—Chase 1485—Henry C.
g 1486—Baron S. { 2724—Charles L.
850 _Klijan 0
0—Elija ren
242—Isanc 651—Daniel g 1488—Abijah M.
Isaac Loren .
, g 654—HoratioN.{ 1489—Horatio J. { F725—Tiliam B
. .
e — SR PPN " S S
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beloved wife, the one-third part. offmy stock, and also all
the household stuff and household Goods that she brought
with her when I married her. I also give her free use and
improvement of the one-half of my real estate during the
term of six years next ensuing the date hereof; and at the
end of six year$ next my will and pleasure that my; wife
shall have the free use and improvement of one-third of my
real estate, as long as she remains a widow. I also give and
ordain that my wife shall be at the charge of bringing up
my youngest sons, until they shall ‘arrive at the age of 14
years, and fit for going out for a trade.

Item, I give to my beloved son Silvanus (naming pxeces
of land, and where bounded, ete.).

Item, I give and bequeath to my beloved son-Ebenezer the
whole of my homestead, together with the buildings thereon,
and also about 50 acres of land joining Silvanus’s land. I
also give my son Ebenezer a lot of land in Kingston, and
also a lot of land and meadow which lays upon Belnap’s
Brook (so called), joining land of Thomas Johnson; and I
will that my son Ebenezer shall come into immediate posses-
gion of one-half, and at the end of six years he shall come
into possession of one-sixth, and at the death of my wife of
the remaining part ; and it is my will and pleasure that my
son Ebenezer shall pay to my Beloved son Benjamin the sum
of 120.pounds old tenor, when he shall arrive at the age of
21 years ; and it is my Will and pleasure that'my son Eben-
ezer shall pay to my Beloved son James the sum of 120

pounds, old tenor, when he shall arrive at}the age of 21

years.

And I likewise Will and ordain that my son Ebenezer
shall pay to my beloved son John the sum of 120 pounds,
old tenor, when he shall arrive at the age of 21 years; and
it is my will and pleasure that if either of my sons shall die
before they arrive at the age of 21 years those that survive
shall receive the legacies herein bequeathed to him or them,
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and it is my will and pleasure that my son Ebenezer shall
pay all those just debts which in duty might or conscience I
owe to any persons whatsoever. '

I give and bequeath to my son Ebenezer two-thirds of my
stock and remaining part of my personal estate which I
have not disposed of to my wife, in this my last will and
testament.

Lastly, I constitute and appoint, make and ordain, my
trusty and well Beloved friend; Jonathan Carlton, of Ames-
bury District, in New Hampshire aforesaid, yeoman, and my
beloved son Ebenezer, to be the Executors of this, my last
Will and Testament; And I do hereby utterly revoke,
Disarmit, and dissolve all former wills, testaments, Legacies,
and Executors heretofore named or made. Ratifying and
conforming this to be and no other to be my last Will and
Testament.

In testimony whereof I, the said Timothy Noyes, have
hereunto set my hand and seal thereto, this, the 26th day of
Oct., Anno Domo, 1745, in the 19th year of his majestys
reign.

Signed, Sealed, Published and Pronounced, and Declared,

by the said Timothy Noyes to be the last will and testament,
in the presence of us.’

DarnieL CorrFIw,
THOMAS JOHNSON,

TiMoray Noves (Seal).
JoHN JOHNSON. .

Inventory of Timothy M)yeo.'
Real Estate, 1762 pounds and 10 shillings.
Personal Property, 194 pounds and 10 shillings.
{See chart on page 309.)

32—ISAAC®—T. Son of Timothy and Mary (Knight),
was born in Newbury (date unknown, probably 1794) ; mar-
(Continued on page 310.)
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Chart of the male descendants of 29—Timothy ? Noyes of Newbury
and Haverhill. He had six sons.

87—Sylvanus, and those below—88—89—90—01.

256-—Isaac® 686—Nathan'l * { 1600—Oliver H.’
f 257—Oliver 687__B°nj1n F.
E“ 250—Nathaniel { 688—Greenleat { 1605—Nathaniel
B
5 4 260__Benjamin { GQI—JOSOph ‘ < 1607—Jobn F. 4
- 1608—Timothy N 1
? o 1609—EdmundHW
'm A, { 1610—George H.
g | 261—Timotby 3 638—Beny'n 1612—John W.
] 1613—Amos B.
® ¢ Charles G.
g ggg:l[ilto:h { 1615—DeWitt O.
harles { 698—Timothy —James T.”
a7 202—C 600—Stewart 8. igg szrge K.
= L 700—Arthur L. § Joseph F.
Y '{ 1622—Randall C.
§ r 702—Randall - { igzzg_Daniel A.
*:4 .. 1624—George B. {
a 263—Joshua 1 | 1628—Richara .
L . 28—Charles B.
| 103—David J. 1229—David lgi
=} 1630—Albert J.
% (No descendants) 1632—William B.
3 ,
"
r 264—James 1638—James A,

sowms—08

fqomy—1s

705-—Daniel
1086—James {

710—John W. LA
265—Daniel T11—Daniel J. | 1643—Samue

1840—Charles E.{

"125—Horace

{ 298 —Person y Person

1660—Royal H.
17137—William E.

266—Samuel 1644—DanielJ. W
{ 287—Ebenezer ;is—Eli;l;:
— 8-—Jal
268—Caleb 717-Caleb { 1647—Albert W.
T18—James 1648—John
{ T19—Stephen | 1549 Eben
| 269—John 720—Eben 4 Henry
24 1656—William H.
l 124—Moses { 1657—Moses C.

j 1659-—-Horace E.

8 —Generation

2814—Duncan P.
Oliver E.

Henry

George N.
2811—Edmund H.

Guy M.
Ralph A.

2816—Bejamin L.

2817—David J.
Gilbert A.
Edwin D.
John H,
Rhoderick D
Harlan F,

Joseph E.

Harry H.,
Guy H.

Harry K.
Charles A.
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ried Jane Somerby, 1716 ; died 29 July, 1718. (He has so

few descendants that no chart is necessary.)
Only child, born in Newbury :—

*97 ENOCH,*b. 11 Deec., 1717; m., first, Lucy Dickinson, 1739; m.,
second, Elizabeth Chewte, 1748; d. Oct., 1796.

97-Enoch* and wife had children, born in Rowley and
Hollis, N. H. :—

Mary,® b. 26 Aug., 1744,
286 ELizABETH, b. 20 Jan., 1749; m., first, Nathan Blood, 1762;
m., second, James Colburn; d. Nov., 1844,
287 Luoy, b. 16 Feb., 1762; m. Samuel Gerrish,
*288 Enoom,'b, 13 Aug., 1764; m. Zillah Fox, 17181,
289 HANNAM, b. 24 Oct., 1756; m. Evan Bartlett. -

*2900 ErLwam, b. 2 Oct., 1768; m. Mary Lewis, 1784; d. 1809,
291 JaxE, b.1 Aug., 1762; m, '
292 ReBrOOA, b. 6 April, 1765; m. .

#2903 BENJAMIN, b. 6 Oct., 1767; m. Hannah Farnham, 1787.

Twod. y.

83—NICHOLAS3—7. Son of Timothy and Mary
(Xnight), was born in Newbury, 7 March, 1702; married
Sarah Ward, 1728 ; died 17 May, 1765. He was a promi-
nent physician. In his will his son, Dr. Ward Noyes, was
given the homestead and all his « physical books,” and was
. to care for his mother and unmarried sisters. To his sons
Samuel and James were bequeathed his lands in Winchendon.

Children, born in Andover:—

*92 TIMOTHY,!b. 23 Oct., 1725; m. Sarah Abbott, 1753; d. 1814.
ABIGAIL, b. 7 Nov., 1727; d. 20 May, 1790.
*93 WARD, b. 21 Dec., 1729; m. Prudence Stevens, 1791; d. 1808,
ISAAC, b. 31 Jan., 1731; d. 23 Dec., 1761.
NICHOLAS, b. 29 Nov., 1733; d. 24 July, 1758,
94 SARAH, b. 27 Sept., 1785; m. Samuel Brown, 1759,
*95 SAMUEL, b. March, 1787; m. Hannah Faulkner, 1765,
MARY, b. 6 Nov., 1739; d. 22 Oct., 1765.
33a SUSANNA, b. 21 July, 1741; m. Amos Stevens.
*96 JAMES,b. 19 Oct., 1743; m., first. Elizabeth Brown; m., second,
Hannah Russell.
One d. y.

11
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93-Ward 4 aﬁd Pradence (Stevens) had children, born in

Andover :— | 1_881
93a SArRAHD. 12 May, 1792; m. Archelaus Putnam,1817; d. .
. MARY, b. 27 April, 1794; d. 1829.

(See chart on page 812.)

93-Ward 4 was a physician. ' .
es and Sarah (Coffin),

__TRISTRAM4—26. Son ofd am ah {
wa?bom in Boscawen, N. H., 28 April, 18213 married Sarah

Stubbs. . .
Children, born in Cumberland, Me.:—

m. Thankful Hurd, 1807; d. 1843.

*239 ;l‘R'lSTRAM‘. b. 10 July, 1785; O nobe

»240 WILLIAM P., b, 1790; m., first, P. Moxey; m.,
’ Stubbs; m., third, — Day-

939.Tristram® aud Thankfal (Hurd) had o
in Cumberland, Me. :—

x, b. 22 Sept., 1808. . .
*6306 g:::;?;.’lszo; m. Sa'rah A. Nichols; d. 22 March, 1864

B.
#6837 ALoONZzO, b. 5 Sept., 1832; m. Minerva Banford, 185
IsAAQ, b.
Horris, b.
RuzH, b. »
LUCINDA, b. . .
i i n in
636-David 8 and Sarah A. (Nlcl{ola) had children, bor .
Havanna, IlL :—

Sasaxm 0.7, b. 26 Nov., 1855.

i1, 1858;
» 9 STARES M., b. 24 A;{n, ;
146 ELizAa K., b. 28 April, 1862.

hildren, born

-

m. Olive E. Cox, 1884.

1469-Starks M.J and Olive E. (Cox) had children, bornin

Hanover, Greenleaf, and Omaha, Neb.:—

BeNJAMIN® b. 21 Jan,, 1886.
LEONARD, b. 26 Dec., 1889.
MARION, b. 4 Feb., 1894.

One d. y.
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Chart of the male descendants of 38—Nicholas 3 Noyes of Andover.
He had four sons who married ; 92—Timothy had no male descend-
ants after the sixth generation.

93-—-Ward had no male descendants; 95—Samuelt, below; 96-—James ¢, below,

A

[ 974—Isanc *

\ 279—Samuel

( 281-—James
See below

282—Ward

283—David

| 281—James

8—Generation,
g g
' —Haven A.
1663—L. James” < ggox  Barnet G
2826—Lee H.
[ 7126—Levi H.*
. 2828—Joel M.
1665—Samunel H, { 2829—Newman H.
2830—Fred S.
1666—Newman H { 2832——?5’ Henry
_ eorge
n27—Isaac 1667—Levi 8. { 9835—Lonis S.
1668-—Isaac Carlton B,
1670—J. Philetus Edward P.
{ 728—Henry < 1674—HenryS. < Delbert W.
) 1675—D. Willis { Henry T.
729—Enoch :
1676—Faulkner E 4 Charles
"780—Pierce G. { 1682—John H.
732—Haven 1683—Francis H. | 2540—Haven W.
1684—Newton S, { 2844—Raymond 8.
138—Samuel | 1004 RRRE
734—Joel B. { 1688—George { George
L 735—Goodwin { Damon J.
*1689—David W. < Horace
Franklin
Samuel W,
736—Samuel F. X g
3 730 DWebster 1691—FranklinF. { Donald F.

743—Ward 1697—William H. { George C.

{ '7140—See below! 1695—See below

1699—Alfred W.
n4s Amo§ F. { }’_;gg:A Oskcaﬁr. { 2846—George L.
747—David F. { 1708—Walter I.

'748—Henry L. - Henry L.
749—David B. Albert
Ira W.
1710—Charles C.
T50—Claudiusa { {10 Frarioe
John George W. Lewis E.
740—James 1695—Frank L. William L.
David John W, James L.
Chauncey Daniel T, Frank W,
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85—DANIEL 4—26. Son of James and Sarah (Coffin),
was born in Newbury, 30 Jan., 1722 ; married Anna Chase,
1745; died Aug., 1779.

Children, born in Newbury and Boscawen, N. H.:—

85a MARY,® b. 15 April, 1746; m. Nicholas Davis; d. 10 June, 1820.
85b JOANNA, b. 27 March, 1749; m. Richard Carr, 1770.
SARAH, b. 29 May, 1762; d. 3 Oct., 1820.
+241 TRISTRAM, b. 7 Mch., 1759; m. Miriam Eastman, 1785; d. 1824,
2242 ISAAGQ, b. 19 June, 1762; m., first, Phebe Goodwin; m., second.
Sarah Boardman; d. 9 April, 1841,

#243 DANIEL, b. 26 Jan., 1765: m. Polly Marsden, 1792

ENOCH, b.
One d.y.

241-Tristram & and Miram (Eastman) had children, born
Boscawen and Newport, N. H. :—

241a MARY,S b. 20 Ang., 1788; m. Peter King, 1804,
*G42 JEREMIAH, b, 28 March, 1788; m. Martba Jackman, 1812.
643 JAxE, b. 28 Jan., 1790; m., first, Eben Hall, 1817; m., sec-
’ ond, Isaac Atwood.
*G44 CHASE, b. 8 Feb., 1792; m. Nancy Kempton.
645 RuTtw, b. 25 Aug., 1796 ; m. Jabez Hanaford, 1818; d. 1860.
EnocH, b. 10 Jan., 1799 d. 19 Jan., 1823,

_ 646 Naxoy C., b. 9 Sept., 1801; m.ObedKempton, 1821;d. 1849,
647 SusANNA, b. 4 Dec., 1803; m. William Temple, 1823; d. 18"9.
647 MiriAM, b, : m. Joseph Manning.

One 4. y. ) )

87—SYLVANUS4—29. Son of Timothy and Lydia
(Plummer), was born in Newbury, 24 Feb., 1719 ; married
Phebe Chase, 1741. He moved from Plaistow to Landaff, N.H.
Children, born in Landaff, N. H.:—
*244 DANIEL,®b. ; m. Mehitable Hunt, 1767

*245 TIMOTHY,b. ; m, Sally Jewett, 1783.
SAMUEL, b. 12 Sept., 1760; m. Sarah Collins; d. 1846.

3247 JONATHON, b. 6 April, 1184; m. Betsy Morrell. -

248 PHEBE,b. ; m. Peter Howe.

249 SUSAN, b. 17 Jan., 1766; m. Samuel Eaton; d. 9 April, 1837,

250 REBECCA, b. ; m. Benjamin Currier.

251 RUTH,b. ; m. Thomas French ; d. 21 Feb., 1834.
Chart of the male descendants of 29—Timothy?® Noyes

of Newbury and Haverhill; he had five sons who married,

viz. :— (See following page.)



87—Sylvanus of Plaistow,
89—Benjamin of Plaistow; 80—Jame

land, Me. and Haverlnll N. H.

"H "N ‘G¢puv] pus Aosield jO , snuesldg—1g

(244—Daniel® <

( 658—Sylvanus® <

245—Timothy

248--Samuel «= <

| 247—J onathon <

| 665—Jonathon

%
r 668—James “'g
|
]

,

659—Daniel

660-~James 8|
661—Benjamin l.

664-—Samuel 1

666—John <
867T—Hiram

669—Samuel

670—Caleb
671—Amos

672—Daniel

673—Nathaniel {

| 674—Jonathon |

( 676—Jacob g

6T7—Michael J. {

1493—REleazer !

1494—Asa P,

1495-—John
1406—Hobart

| 1499—Michael

1500—Silas

[ 1508—Oliver H.

1506—Sabin

[ 1609-—Curtis C.

1610—David T.
. 1511—Henry

1512—Hiram
1513—Charles}
1515—William H.
1516—Clement

{
|

and 88—Ebenezer ot Plaistow and Landaft, N. H.
s of Kingston, N. H.; 91—Timothy of Port-

212'7—Charles®
2728-—James
2731—Parker J.
2732—Eben E.
2733~ Chester H.
2735-~Gilman C.
2736—Samuel T.
2137—Chester R.
2739—Martin B,
2740—Cyrus E.
2743—Hiram

{ 2744—Horace

<

{

4

2746—Albert
2749—George

217152—Simon C.
2754—Enoch P
2155—George W.
2758-—~William H.
2159-~Frank P.
27760—Charles C.
2i61—Fred
2762—Samuel B,
2763—Hiram T.
2767T—George R.
2768—Samuel A.
2769—William F.
27713—David A.

2714—Eugene C

1519—Amos K.== 2715—Henry K.

1520—Caleb K
1522—James H.

1524—David P
1525—Samnel

1526—Michael J.
1528—Ira
1520—Ward B.

|

2776—Ralph B, =

2777—James R.
2778—0ra W.
2779—Charles A.
27782-~Charles E.

2783—Charles A.
27184—Ira G.
2785 —Murray D.

1534—Moses H. <{ 2786—Daniel H.

1535—Albert
1636—David K.

2787—Fred A.
2788—Lee J.

1544—Moses W. < 2080—Ward R,

1546-—Myron B.
1547—Phinneas O
15648—Moses

1576—Richard C.
157T—David W.
1578—George C.
1584—Henry St.J
1586—Wm., H. D.
1587—JonathonT

{ 1588—Henry S.

. . |
6719—Moore R.

AR0—Navid W.

1595—Fred'k P.

1 1596—-John B.
§ 1598—Kirk W

s T

%
|

2790-—Moses
2792—Wilbur D.
2794—Frank A.

2797—Frederick C,

2802—Geor e E.
2803—Davi

2806 —Frederick E.

2807—George L.
2808 —Leon E.
2809—Henry A.
2810—Wilbur F.
2812—-G11bett H.

Aot
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88— EBENEZER 4-29. Son of Timothy and Sarah
(Richards), was born in Newbury, 8 May, 1725; married,
first, Elizabeth Greenleaf, 1747; second, Rebecca Burrill,
1788.

Children, born in Plaistow, N. H. :—

252 SARAH.®b. 21 Oct., 1748; m. Benjamin Bradley.

253 BETSY, b. 14 Feb., 1750 ; m., first, Joshua Kimball, 1776; m.,

second, Jonathon Kimball, 1785; d. 21 Aug., 1880.
NANCY, b, 14 Oct., 1761,
254 JUDITH,b. 1 Aug., 1753; m. Humphrey* Noyes, 1776.
255 JEANNE, b. 21 May, 1765; m., first, Sauders Stephens; m.,
second, Nathan Currier.
#256 ISAAC, b.22 Feb., 1757; m. Elizabeth Pettengill, 1789.
*257 OLIVER,b.2 May, 1750; m. Mehitable Eaton, 1783; d. 1842,
258 PRUDENCE, b. ; m. Noeh Jackman.
R POLLY, b. 8 June, 1767.
*259 NATHANIEL, b. 1768; m., first, Sally Whittaker; m., second,
Rachel Cheney, 1837. -

256Isaac® and Elizabeth (Pettengill) had child, born
in Hampstead, New Hampshire. :—

682 SUSANNA W.S, b.27 May, 1790; m, Capt. Jona. Moulton,1817.

256-Isaac 8 is credited with service in the Revolution, from
Plaistow, N. H.

89—BENJAMIN4—29. Son of Timothy and Sarah
(Richards), was born in Newbury, T April, 1736 ; married
Tamsen Greenfield, 1761 ; died 22 June, 1812; moved from
Plaistow, or Atkinson, N. H., to Boscawen. He was a tanner.
Children, born in Plaistow, N. H.:— )

89a SARAH,® b. 1183; m, Jeremiah Bowen.
*260 BENJAMIN, b. , ; m, Nancy Currie,
*261 TIMOTHY, b. 7 Feb., 1767; m. Dolly Jewel, 1807; 4. 1882,
#262 CHARLES, b. 1771; m,, first, Mary Hancock, 1792 ; m., second,
Sarah Roberts, 1804; d. 26 Jan., 1850, ',
*263 JOSHUA, b. 25 July, 1776; m. Eunice Jewett, 1797.
BETSY, b. 7 Feb., 1781; d. 1851.
Two d. y.
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260-Benjamin ® and Nancy (Currier) had children, born in

Boscawen and Lebanon, N. H, :—

*691 Joszru*b.

; m. Daphne Anesworth,
JomN, b.

Nora, b.

SaBAR, b.

NANoy, b.

Louis, b.

691-Joseph ¢ and Daphne (Anesworth) had children, born
in Bristol, N. H. :—

1607 Jomn F.%, b. 16 April, 1833; m. Esther Ingerson, 1856,
HERNRY, b.
SAran F,, b,
MARTHA, b,
JosEPn, b.
HARRIET, b, ; d. 1896,

90—JAMES4—29. Son of Timothy and Sarah (Rich-
ards), was born in Newbury, 7 May, 1738 ; married Jane 4
’ Noyes, 1761 ; d. 1790.
Children, born in Kingston, N.H.:—

*264
*269
*265
*267
*266
*268

JAMES,* b, 30 Apl., 1763; m. Polly Webster, 1794; d. 1814.

JOHN, b. ; m. Elizabeth Webster, 1788.

DANIEL, b. 1771; m. Nancy Weare,

EBENEZER, b, ; m. Lydia Sawyer, 1798,
SAMUEL, b. ; m. Hannah P. Dow, 1807.

CALEB, b. 18 Oct., 1774; m. Polly Sweet.

264-James® and Polly (Webster) had children, born in
Plaistow, N. H. :—

*705 DAFwIEL® D, 22 Sept., 1797; m. Sally H, Moulton.
*706 Jaugs, b. 27 July, 1799; m. Mary E. W. Eaton, 1834,
707 Porry,b. 23 Apl.,, 1801; m. Thomas Cogswell, 1820,

DArrus, b. 13 June, 1803; d. 11 June, 1822,
JosepH, b. 22 Feb., 1805; d. 6 Apr., 1871.

708 Ewriza,b. 28 June, 1807; m. William Sawyer.

IrA, b. 14 March, 1810; d. 11 Nov., 1884,

709 Sairy, b. 7 May, 1814; m. Stephen Moulton.

:4 “h
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91—TIMOTHY #—29. Son of Timothy and Sarah
(Richards), was born in Haverhill, 8 Nov., 1745 ; married,
first, ; second, Charlotte Bradish ; third, Mary Noyes.
He moved from Portland, Me., where he resided with his
family, to Haverhill, N. H., and with his son Person, were
the discoverers of whetstone on Cutting’s Hill, in Haver-
hill, and were the first manufacturers of scythe stones in
New Hampshire. His family is said to have been fifteen
daughters and one son.

Children, born in Portland, Me., and Haverhill, N. H.:—

294 BETSY,*b.

; m. Samuel* Noyes.

295 MARY, b. ; m. Edward Bradish, 1815,
296 ASENATH, b. ; m. Henry® Noyes, 1811.
297 JANE,b. s m. Jere Wallace.

*298 PERSON, b. 18 Sept., 1800; m. Sally Morse; d, 1827,
299 CHARLOTTE, b. ; m. Kimball Tyler.
300 SUSAN, b. 1786; m. Curtis Chute, 1805,

RACHEL, b.
ANNE, b.

298-Porson’ and Sally (Morse) had children, born in

Haverhill, N. H. :—

*725 Homraor,*® b. 19 Dec., 1825; m. Philinda M. Spooner, 1844,
*704 Persox, b, 28 July, 1827; m. Adelaide Closson,

704-Person and Adelaide (Closson) had children, born in
Lowell :— '

FreEp P.7, b.

GEORGE W., b.

ADELAIDE E., b.
1737 WiLLiAx E.,b. -y

92—TIMOTHY 4—83. Son of Nicholas and Sarah
(Ward), was born in Andover, 28 Oct., 1725; married
Sarah Abbott, 1758 ; died 12 Feb., 1814. ‘

Children, born in Andover :—

3 m. Lena Hunt.

TIMOTHY,* b. 7 Jan,, 1754.
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#270 NICHOLAS, b. 5 July, 1762; m. Phebe Hutchinson, 1799,
PHILIP, b. 26 Aug., 1764; d. 8 Oct., 1812.
271 SARAH, b, 21 May, 1766; m. Joseph Martin, 1793,
272 ELIZABETH, b. 18 June, 1768; m. Samuel Brown, 1787,
273 MARY,b. 15 Aung., 1775; m. Simeon Farmer, 1800,
Fived. y.

970-Nicholas5 and Phebe (Hutchinson) had children, born
in Andover:— (He d. 20 Feb,, 1849.)

TrmorHY, b. 30 Sept., 1801; d. 4 Sept., 1849.
MaRY, b. 20 Jan., 1804,
SALLY, b. 24 Apl., 1808; d. 1896.
WARD, b. 20 June, 1811; d. 1889.
270a PHEBE, b. 22 Sept., 1813; m. William Gile, 1837.

95— SAMUEL +—3883. Son of Nicholas and Sarah (Ward),

“was born in- Andover, March, 1737-8; married Hannah

Faulkner, 1765 (7). From Winchendon he moved to Batch-
ellerville, N. Y., in 1806. ‘
Children, born in Winchendon :—

»274 ISAAC,®b.21 May, 1765; m. Sally Haven, 1791,
275 HANNAH,b. 11 Oct,, 1766; m. Joel Baldwin, 1792.
95a MARY, b. 11 Oct., 1766; m. Peter Frye.
276 SUSANNA,b. 27 Feb., 1771; m. Pierce Gage, 1789.
277 ELIZABETH, b. 27 Feb., 1771; m, — Sherwin.
278 SALLY,b.7Sept., 1774; m. John Frye.
*279 SAMUEL, b. 26 June, 1778; m. Betsy Wales.
280 NANCY, b.7 Sept., 1782; m. J oshua Wyman, 1802; d. 1848.

979.Samuels and Betsy (Wales) had children, born in
Batchellerville, N, Y.:—
#7386 Sauurr .S, m. Lucy B. Jones, 1852,
737 AB1GAIL, m. John Sears.

738 SOPHRONIA, b. 1821; m. Lyman Batcheller.
#739 D. WEBSTER, m. Frances C. Baldwin. Their only child:—

1693 MAaARrY, b, ; m. William H. Colvin,

736-Samuel F.8 and Lucy B. (Jones) bad children, born

in ——:— :
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1690 Faxnie B, b. 21 Apl, 1853; m. Alfred G. McCaus-
land, 1887. -
#1691 Fraxk F.,b. 23ept, 1854; m. Hattie A, Phillips, 1878.
SamMuEL W., b. 21 June, 1861.
1692 Lucy M., b.2 Apl., 1866; ni. John C. Edwards, 1888,

1691-Frank F.7 and Hattie A. (Phillips) had children,
born in Belleport, L. L. :— '
FANNIE M.%, b. 23 May, 1884,
Cagrros F., b. 18 March, 1886.

DoxaLD F., b. 9 March, 1888.
MaxweLL E., b. 20 July, 1889.

-06—JAMES4—33. Son of Nicholas and Sarah (Ward),
was born in Andover, 19 Oct., 1743 ; married, first, Eliza-
beth Brown, 1770 ; second, Hannah Russell. He is credited
on the town records with service in the Revolution.

Children, born in Winchendon :— :

*281 JAMES}?b. 17 Nov., 1771; m. —

#9282 WARD, b. 21 April, 1774; m., first, Clarence Foster, 1108; m.,
second, Clarissa Wood, 1800; d. 4 Feb., 1823.

#283 DAVID, b. 16 June, 1786: m. Hannah S. Needham, 1804.

284 SALLY,Db. ; m. Peter Russell.

285 SUSAN,b. ; m. Norman S. White, 1828.
ELIZABETH, b,
JOEL, b. ; d. 23 Nov., 1874.

281-James® was a clergyman. He moved from Winchen-
don to Michigan, where some of his descendants now live.
No record of his marriage is available. .

Children, born in

740 Jamzs,’b. 13 Sept., 1793; m. —; d. 26 Aug., 1864.
Jonx, b.
DAvVID, b.
CHAUNCEY, b.

988 CUTTING t—83. Son of Isaac and Sarsh (Pet-
tingell), was born in Boscawen, N. H.,, 2 Jan., 1745 ; mar-
ried Molly Burbank, 1770 ' He moved to Newport, N. H.,
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about 1794. In Boscawen he was selectman for some years,
and held the office of deacon in the church. Credited with
service in the Revolution, from Concord, N. H.

Children, born in Boscawen, N. H. :—

*628 ISAACC.S, b. 15 Aug., 1772; m., first, Parmelia Bascom; m.,
: second, Martha Smith.
*829 MOSES, b. 21 Dec., 1774; m. Lucy Wilcox, 1803,
630 SARAH, b, 8 Oct., 1776 ; m. Chalkor Buell.
*631 SAMUEL M., b. 21 Aug., 1778; m. Jane Buell, 1804.
JUDITH, b, 16 May, 1780,
632 DORCAS, b. 16 Feb., 1782; m. John Hurd,
*633 AMOS, b. 19 Dec., 1'183; m. Asenath Bascom, 1812, .
%634 ENOCH, b. 16 Nov., 1785; m. Mehitable Muzzy.
*635 BENJAMIN, b. 9 June, 1787, m., first, Mehitable Flanders;
m., second, —,
ABIGAIL, b. 20 Jan., 1798.

685-Benjamin ¢ and Mehitable (Flanders) had children,
born in Newport, N. H.:— -
*1467 Awmos,” (adopted by his uncle (634) Enoch); m. Mary L.
West.

1468 AsBieAIrn, b. ; m., first, Nathan Wilmarth; m.,
second, Darius Hall; m., third, Benjamin Gunnison.

*1467-Amos and Mary L. (West) had children, born in
Newport, N. H, :—

ABBIE,® b. " ; m, Sylvester 8. Jackson.
#1467a Epwix E,, b, 1840; m. Eva Gill, 1872.

1467a-Edwin E.7 served in the 1st Wisconsin Reg. Vols.,
and in the first real engagement of the war, at Palling
Waters, West Virginia, July 2, 1862. He married Eva
Gill, and is a manufacturer of galvanized cornices, skylights,
etc., at Chicago, Ill. They have had children, born in ——:

SirA,' b. 24 Apr., 1873,
Epwix A., b. 30 Nov., 1874.
EvA L., b. 13 June, 1876.
CRYSTAL G., b. 26 Sept., 1880.
GusTAVUS G, b, 8 July, 1884,
FAYRTTR, b. 25 Sept., 1885.
Jonx B., b. 25 Jan., 1888.

o

-
Y
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240—WILLIAM P5—84. Son of Tristram and Sarah
(Stubbs), was born in Cumberland, Me., 1790 ; married,
first, Moxey ; second, Phebe Stubbs; third,
Day; died 8 April, 1843.

Children, born in Cumberland, Me. :—

#6838 ALFRED,Sb. T July, 1826; m. Nancy C. Brackett, 1844; d. 1848,
#8639 TRISTRAM, b. 8 June, 1827; m. Harriet W. Brackett, 1844,
640 ANNIE, b. ; m, Ira Greely.
641 RACHEL,b. ; m. Fred K. Bibber.
EPHRAIM, b,
DAVIS, b,
WILLIAM, b.
One d. y.

688-Alfred ¢ and Nancy C. (Brackett) had child, born in
Harrison, Me. :—

#1475 AvLFeED 0.7, b. 28 Aug., 1847; m., first, Jennie Walker;
m., second, Minta B, Small, 1885,

1475-Alfred O.7 and Jennie (Walker) had child, born in
Harrison, Me.:—

ErrLAND F.% b, 28 Avg., 1877,

689-Tristram® and Harriet W. (Brackett) had children,
born in Harrison, Me. :— '
“1476 AvrtmeA,"b. 14 Nov., 1851 ; m. Jesse Howe.
ErizABETH J., b. 6 Sept., 1843; d. 24 Feb., 1868.
*1477 Wmnriax H.,b. 28 Aug., 1860; m. Hattie G. Pike, 1883.
GERTRUDR A., b. 15 March, 1869,
Twod.y. : .
1477-William H.7 and Hattie G. (Pike) had child, born
in Harrison, Me. :—

Arrox L., b. 9 Oct., 1891,

242—ISAACS—-85. Son of Daniel and Anna (Chase),
was born in Boscawen, N. H., 19 June, 1763’; married, first,
Phebe Goodwin, 1784; second, Sarah Boardman, 1813;
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died 9 March, 1841; moved to Newport, N. H., 1796. He -

is credited with Revolutionary war service at West Point,
N. Y., 1781. }
Children, born in Goffstown and Newport, N. H. :—

© G649 JAMES,Sb. 11 July, 1785; m. Betsy Belnap.
*G50 ELIJAH, b, 13 Nov., 1786; m. Polly Richardson.
*651 DANIEL, b. 6 Dec., 1788; m. Jane Richardson.
652 SENIE, b. 20 Sept., 1790 ; m. Levi Belnap.
ISAAQ, b. 1 July, 1792; d. 28 May, 1839,
SIMON, b. 2 April, 1794.
HIRAM, b. 6 Aug., 1804.
SARAH, b. T March, 1814.
Four d. y.

651-Daniel® and Jane (Richardson) had children,‘ born in
Goffstown, N. H., and Ohio :—

1488 ApBwaAm M.7, b. 9 Aug., 1820; m. Rhoda E. Ward, 1851; d.
18 Jan,, 1901.
OREN, b.
DaNIEL, b.
LOREN, b.
HiraM, b,
JAMES, b.
CHARLES, b,
RoxXANA, b.
ErLizA, b,

1488-Abijah M.” moved from Abbeyville, Ohio, to Cleve-
land, Ohio, whers he died. Nothing more could be ascer-
tained of the descendants of 651-Daniel, except that all his
children married.

243—DANIEL5—85. Son of Daniel and Anna (Chase),
was born in Boscawen, N. H., 26 June, 1765 ; married Polly
Marston, 1792 ; died 24 Jan., 1852; moved to Kingsville,
Ohio, about 1809 or 1810. ,

Children, born in Enfield, N. H., and Kingsville, Ohio :—

CLARISSA,* b. 4 Dec., 1794; d. 1862.
653 HARRIET, b, 8 Nov., 1796; m. Phinneas Green, 1821,

‘-—-»-zuu« e S
. .
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*@54 HORATIO N., b. 6 Oct., 1798; m. Sarah M. Parker; d. 1843,
*@55 BARON S., b. 4 Sept., 1801; m. Nancy F. Cone, 1826; d. 1886.
POLLY, b. 18 Aug., 1803; 4. 2 Mar., 1836,
656 MIRZA, b. 27 Aug., 1805; m. Julius A. Hills; d. 11 Aug,, 1836.
657 MAHALA,b. 12 July, 1807; m. Jarius Parker, 1883; d. 1849,
ANNA A., b. 22 May, 1809; d. 30 Dec., 1882,
AMOS, b. 81 July, 1814; d. 8 April, 1836,
One d. y.

654-Horatio N8 and Sarah M. (Parker) had children, born
in Kingsville, Ohio :—
#1489 HoraTio J.%, b, 81 May, 1838; m. Levia H. Mann, 1886.
Jonx P., b. 16 Jan., 1840.

1489.Horatio J.7 and Levia H. (Mann) had children, born
in Astabula, Ohio:— (He d. 11 Nov,, 1898.) ‘

2725 Winiiax 2, b, 6 Mar., 1871; m, Touisa L. Heyn, 1802.

#14.89a EpwARD M., b. 13 Aug., 1873; m. Carrie G. Critchlow.

Hazry C., b. 8 March, 1876,
HARRIET R., b. 24 July, 1878; d. 22 Mar., 1898.

9795-William H.? and Louisa L. (Heyn) had child, born
in Astabula, Ohio:—

NrLsox W.?, b. 27 Mar., 1893.
ANNA P, b. 17 Feb,, 1896. .
HoraTtio C., b. 24-Apr., 1898.

1489a-Edward M. and Carrie G. (‘Cl_-itchlow) had chil-
dren, born in ——:— ,

FRANCES M.?%, b, 23 Sept., 1899,
HARRBIET B., b. 16 Feb., 1902.

244 DANIEL®—87. Son of Sylvanus and FPhebe
(Chase), was born in Landaff, N. H.; married Mehitable
Hunt, 1767. Although the date of his birth cannot be
ascertained, he was the oldest of the family, and probably
born about 1742-3.

Children, born in Landaff, N. H.:—



824 DESCENDANTS OF

*658 SYLVANUS,®b. Dec., 1769; m. E. Johnson,
*659 DANIEL, ). ; m. Mehitable Quimby.
*660 JAMES, b. 10 July, 1778; m. Lora Bingham, 1797.
*661 BENJAMIN, b. 1776; m. Sarah Hand.

662 PRISCILLA, b. ; m. —— Cass.

2440 MARY (POLLY), b, ; m. David Titus.

663 PHEBRE, b. ; m. Asa Page,
*664 SAMUEL, b. 4 May, 1'787; m. Betsy® Noyes; d. 1871.
*665 JONATHAN, b. - 3 m. Rhoda Heyl.

SUSAN, b.
659-Daniel® and Mehitable (Quimby) had child, born
n— :—
Davip,’ b. 12 May, 1813, o

245—TIMOTHY —87. Son of Sylvanus and Phebe
(Chase), was born in Landaff, N. H., 1743 ; married Sally
Jewett, 1783 ; died July, 1837.

Children, born in Lisbon, and Haverhill, N. H. :—

*666 JOHN,*Db. 1808; m.
*667 HIRAM, b. Apr., 1810; m. Olive L. Taylor, 1832; d. Nov., 1888.
245a MEHITABLE, b. 1817; m. —— Batchelder.

REBECCA, b. :

HANNAH, b,

SALLY, b.

PHEBE, b.

RUTH, b.

EUNICE, b.

666-John ¢ and wife had children, born in

#1512 Hrram,”b. 22 Nov., 1831; m. Maria Quimby.
Curtis, b.
HorAT10, b.

1512-Hiram7 and Maria (Quimby) had children, born in
Lisbon, N. H. :—

MARY L.% b. 26 March, 1855.
WiLriax H,, b. 28 Jan., 1867,

667-Hiram® and Olive L. (Taylor) had children, born in
Lisbon, N. H. :—
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1513 CuarLEs,” b, Oct., 1833; m. Luella F. Quimby, 1860.
1514 YVIENKNA,D. 1838; m, Joseph B. Minor, 1866.
1515 Wirtis H,, b, 1842; m,, first, Mary Grubb; m., second,
Mahala Wheeler.
#1516 CLEMENT, b. 26 July, 1845 ; m. Mary E. Whiffen, 1870.
MARIA Q., b. 1847,
1517 ELLex R, b. 1851; m. F. C. Brooks.

1516-Clement ” and Mary E. (Whiffen) had children, born
n —:—

2774 EuaxszC.h,b. 21 Dec., 1872; m. Berta E. Schogeld.
Epitr M., b. 16 May, 1877.

246—SA’\&UEL —87. Son of Sylvanus and Phebe
(Chase), was bern in Plaistow, N, H., 12 Sept., 1760 ; mar-

ried Sarah Collins ; died 27 Feb., 1846.

Children, born in Landaff, N. H. :—

*668 JAMES.®b. 18 Aug., 1791; m. Violette Colburn, 1812,
“#G8Y SAMUEL, b. 27 Nov., 1793; m. Mercy Priest d. 12 July, 1835,
*670 CALEB; b. 28 Feb., 1796; m.
*G71 AMOS,b. 3 April, 17?7 m, Hulda Bronson, 1824; d. 1880.
*G72 DANIEL, b, 1798; m. Susan Quimby; d. 1859. ‘
*673 NATHANIEL, b. 10 June, 17199; m., first, Betsy Bartlett; m.,
. second, Mrs. Luella Kenaston; m., third, Arvilla Cole.
*674 JONATHON, b, [$03 ; m. Harriet Cole,
*G75 MOSES, b. 1808; m., first, Mary Howe; m., second, Lydia
Royce; m.,, third, Zylpha Clark; d. 1852,
PHEBE, b.
SUSAN, b. »
346a POLLY, b. 3 m. William Whitcher.

6'70-Caleb ¢ and wife had children, born in Landaff, N. H. :

Ira,” b. Aug., 1822.
BEeTsy, b. Feb., 1825.

247—JONATHON 5—87. Son of Sylvanus and Phebe
(Chase), was born in Plaistow, N. H., 6 Apl., 1764; married
Betsy Morrill ; his father moved to Landaff when he (Jona-
thon) was about sixteen years old; he was Deputy Sherift
and Captain of a local cavalry troop.

’
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Children, born in Landaff, N. H.:—

‘*@76 JACOB®, b. 15 June, 1789; m. Betsy Clement, 1816; d. 1855.
#@77 MICHAEL J., b. 80 Mar., 1791; m. Elitha Tate, 1816; d. 1857.
678 BETSY,b. 6 Apl, 1793; m. Olmstead,
‘%679 MOORE R., b. 3 Nov., 1798; m. Judith S, Clark, 1822; d. 1887.
680 DAVID W., b. 21 Dec., 1802; m, first, Olive Allen, 1826; m.
second, Maria Bostwick.
JOHN T. J., b. 24 Oct., 1807.
681 SELINDA, b. 24 Dec., 1811; m. Fred W. Page, 1850.
Two d. y.

676-Jacob ¢ and Betsy" (Clement) had children born in
Landaff, N. H.:—

*1576 RicmARD C.7, b. 15 Aug., 1821; m. Cornelia Carter, 1846,
FrANK A., b. 23 Apl,, 1828,

#1577 Davip W.,b. 22 Mar., 1825; m. Mehitable Lane, 1853,
Eury M,, b, 13 Feb., 1827.
AMANDA A., b. 14 Aug., 1829,

*1578 GeorarC.,b.4 Aug., 1833; m. Eliza E. Smith, 1858; d. 1889,
Josgeu O., b. 13 Jan., 1835,
One d. y.

676-Jacob ¢ moved from Landaff to Ilinois about 1848.

257—OLIVER 5—88. Son of Ebenezer and Elizabeth
-(Greenleaf), was born in Plaistow, N. H., 12 May, 1759;
-married Mehitable Eaton, 1783 ;-died 1842. He was credited
-with service in the revolution from Plaistow, N. H. His
-tombstone had this inscription :—

« He served his country in the war of the revolution, was
-strictly democratic in his principles, industrious in his habits,
universal in faith and hope.

A good citizen, a kind father and a worthy pattern that his
‘posterity ought to remember and follow.”

He represented the town in the Legislature in 1813-14.

He was a selectman of the town of Henniker several years
.and one of the most influential and substantial residents.
He resided on what is known as “ Noyes Hill.” He kept
‘the first tavern in Henniker in 1792.

TIMOTHY NOYES OF NEWBURY. 827

Children, born in Henniker, N. H.:—

683 HANNAHS, b, 12 Oct., 1783; m. William Cressy.
684 SALLY, b.2 Apr., 1186; m. Jobn Campbell.
685 BETSY, b. 2 Apr., 1786; m, James Howe.
JAMES, b. 4 Sept., 1791; d. T Nov., 1838.
#686 NATHANIEL, b. 11 Oct., 1793; m. Bathsheba Sargent, d. 18‘10
*687 BENJAMINF.,,b. 16 Fob 1502; m. Sally Temple, 1826; d. 1861.
One d. y.

686-Nathaniel® and Bathsheba (Sargent) had children born
in Henniker, N. H.:—
MRy .7, b. 28 Mar., 1825; d. 1862,
FrANozs E., b, 14 Aug., 1832.

- #1600 Orives H., b. 4 Mar., 1837; m, Mary J. Plammer, 1865.
Two d. 5.

1600-Oliver H.7 and Mary J. (Plummer) bad children born
in Henniker, N. H. :—

Rosa %, b. 11 Feb., 1867.
OLIvER E., b. 25 Nov,, 1868.
2814 DuxoAx P., b. 81 Apr,, 1872; m. Cora A. Peaslee, 1899.

687-Benjamin® and Sally (Temple) had children born in
Henniker, N. H. :—

1602 Mzenrrante E.7, b, 8 Sept., 1828; m., W. H. Gilmore, 1851.
1603 SAran T, b. 10 Oct., 1835; m. W. If Gilmore, 1869.
1604 JupiA F., b. 13 Jan., 1839; m. Charles F, Gilmore, 1870.

959 NATHANIEL5—88. Son of Ebenezer a.nd Elizabeth
(Greenleaf), was born in Plaistow, N. H., 1768; married
first, Sally Whittaker ; second, Rachel Cheney, 1837. He
is credited with service in the revolution, from Plaistow, N.
H. He was a farmer and hotel keeper in Henmker, N. H.

Children, born in Henniker, N. H. :—

*G88 GREENLEAFS, b, 27 Sept., 1798; m. Sophia Butler.
689 BETSY G., b, 10 Oct., 1838; m, William ¥. Flanders.
G690 SARAII W., b. 14 Mar,, 1843; m. R—— S. Howe.

Two d. y.
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688-Grennleaf ¢ and Sophia (Butler) had children born in
Henniker, N. H. :——

#1605 NATHANIEL’, b, 1June, 1820; m. Harriet J. Cheney, 1842,
1606 SaALvry, b, 9 Feb., 1823; m. Lewis Smith.

1605-Nathaniel?and Harriet J. (Cheney) had a child, d. y.

261—-TIMOTHY 5 —89. Son of Benjamin and Tamsen
(Greenfield), was born in Plaistow, N. H., 7 Feb., 1767;
married Dolly Jewel, 1887 ; died 4 Feb., 1832,

Children, born in Boscawen, N. H.:—

692 SALOMES, b. 31 May, 1809 ; m. Horatio McLenathan, d. 1890.
TIMOTHY, b. 22 Nov., 1811; d. 1838, -
*@93 BENJAMIN A., b. 15 Feb., 1814; m. Eliza Huse, 1840; d. 1884,

693-Benjamin® and Eliza (Huse) had children born in
Boscawen and Plymouth, N. H., and Lowell :—

*1608 Timormy N.7, b. 9 Aug., 1841; m. Mary U. Morgan, 1864.
*1609 EpuuNp W., b. 18 Feb., 1845; m. Emma C. Jones, 1868,
1610 Ggeorex H., b. 10 Oct., 1846; m. Mabel E. Schuyler, 1894,
*1612 Joux W., b. 6 May, 1848; m. Mary L. Cormick, 1874.
*1613 Axos B., b. 8 Mar,, 1850; m. Lilla M. Dow, 1885,
1614 Laura E.,b. 22 Mar., 1852; m, William E. Symmes, 1887.
MARTHA N., b. 9 Mar,, 1859; d. 1884,

1609-Edmund W.” and Emma C. (Jones) had children

born in Charlestown and Arlington :—

2811 Epxuxp H.!, b. 81 Oct., 1869; m. Florence E. Flem-
ing, 1898.
1609a ALuMA, b. 27 Dec., 1881; m. Harry R. White, 1903.
One d. y.

1609-Edmund W.” served in Potter’s Div., 9th Corps Army
of the Potomac at the Wilderness and Petersburg, Va., died
in California, 14 Jan., 1900.

262—CHARLES 6—89. Son of Benjamin and Tamsen
(Greenfield), was born in Plaistow, N. H., 1771; married
first, Mary Hancock, 1792 ; second, Mrs. Sarah Roberts, 1804 ;
died 26 Jan., 1850,
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Cl_lildren, born in Andover and Boscawen, N. H, :—

694 MARY H.%, b, 15 Aug., 1793; m. John Parker, 1822,

695 SALLY, b. 19 June, 1793; m. Bradley Eastman.
*696 CHARLES G., b. 29 Dec., 1798; m. Hannah Haines, 1829,
*697 MILTON, b. 256 Aug., 1800; m. Sarah Pierce.

698 TIMOTHY, b. 1804; m. :
*699 STEWART S., b. 21 Apr., 1806; m, Olive French, 1832; d. 1886,
*700 ARTHURL., b. 11 Mar., 1808; m. Hannah Freathy.

Three d. y.

696-Charles G.® and Hannah (Haines) had children born

ine——

1611 Haxxan C.7, b.
WEALTHY, b.

697-Milton ¢ and Sarah (Pierce) had children born in——;—
*1615 DxWrrr C.", b. Dec., 1633; m. Jane Wilkins, 1853; d. 1879,

; m. Nathaniel Thurston, 1851.

HxxeY E,, ). ; d. 1885,
CmaBLEs, b, - ; d. 1862,
1616 SARARE., b. sm. Pray.

1615-DeWitt C.” and Jane (Wilkins) had five children, d. y.

263—JOSHUA 5—89. Son of Benjamin and Tamsen
(Greenfield), was born in Plaistow, N. H,, 25 July, 1776;
married Eunice Jewett, 1797.

Children, born in Rowley (or Byfield), and Boscawen,
N.H.:— T

EUNICE*, b. 1798, .
701 PHEBET., b. 1801; m. Samuel Thurston, 1821,
*702 RANDALL, b. 29 Mar., 1803; m. Sarah Jewett} d. 25 July, 1850,
*703 DAVIDJ.,b. 21 Apl., 1809; m, first, Nancy Barney; m. second,
Adeline B. Banks,
MARY, b. 1812,
Four d. y.

703-David J.* and wife had children born in Atkinson,
Me. :—

*1624 Gmorar B.”b. 6 Apl., 1837; m. Sarah E. Lake, 1865,
1625 HarrierN., b. 23 Aug., 1838; m. Samuel Whittemore.
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. m. first, Alaphal L. Bell,
#1626 Riomarp T., b. 21 June, 1840; m, first,
16 1859; m. s;cond, Isabell McLeod, 1877,
HARLAN P., b. 26 Dec., 1842; d. July, 1866.
1627 Paxzss T., b. 21 May, 1845; m, — Marshall. »
SusAx B., b. 4 Oct., 1849,
»1628 CBABLES’B., b. 2 May, 1847; m. H?ttie L. Dagget:, ig::l‘.
#1629 Davip M., b, § Jan., 1851; m. Louise H. Ramsdelsés .
#1630 AxnzperrJ.,b. 20 Jan., 1853; m. any. F. Elwell, 1 1 -
#1632 WiLiAx B, b. 7 July, 1855; m. Jennie M. McQueen, X
1633 Naxoy L., b. 28 Oct., 1856; m. Evans Lamson,

965-—DANIEL 5—90. Son of James and Jane (Noyes),
was born in Kingston, N. H., 1771; married Nancy Weare,

1808 ; died 5 Aug., 1812.
Children, born in Springfield, N.H,

' 1838; m.
¢ b. 14 Jan., 1810; m, first, Nancy éiken, H
*710 Jonfeezld’, Clarissa 'McFa;hnd, 1842; m. third, Harriet S.
Bouton, 1855 ; d. 1002. ) '
711 DANIEL J.,b. 17 Sept., 1811; m. Jane Aiken, 1838; . 1885.

710-John W .$and wife had children born in Chester, If.H.:-—

m. John E. Sinclair, 1864.

4 1 b. 17 Mar., 1838;
1641 IsAaBELLA A%, D 1 . o e reon.

1642 ELiZABETH M., b. 17 Mar., 1844;

ough, 1869. :
Nmil:s. A., b. 22 July, _1847; d. 30 July, 1871.

MARY B., b. 27 July, 1860.
Three d. ¥.

710« Hon. John W. Noyes® died at his home in Chester last
Friday evening at the advanced age of 92 years and 4 months.
For a period of 70 years he had been a citizen of Chesterand
one of its leading business men most of t}_m:t time.

Mr. Noyes was born in Springfield, this state, Jan. 14,

1810, and was a son of Daniel and Nancy (Weare) Noyes..

His father was a native of Kingston and was among the
early settlers of Newbury, Mass. He was a man of.great
prominence in his time and held all the public offices in the

gift of the town in his day.
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When Mr. Noyes first came to Chester, in 1832, he en-
gaged in mercantile pursuits, and for a number of terms was
a member of the legislature, serving first in 1841. He was
a member of the Governor’s council in 1864 and 1865. For
over sixty years he had held the office of a justice of the
peace continuously. For over seventy years he transacted
more or less business through the probate courts.

Mr. Noyes was elected a director of Derry National bank
in 1840, and in 1864 he was elected its president, and during
all these years he filled the office with dignity and in a. capa-
ble and business-like manner. i

Mr. Noyes leaves a widow and two daughters, Mrs. Wil-
liam E. Greenough of Wakefield, Mass., and Miss Mary B.
Noyes of Chester. He was a member of the Congregational
church and always contributed to its support in a liberal
manner.

He always lived an honest, upright and exemplary life.
He was industrious, always anxious to do something for him-
self and others. He never used liquor or tobacco, and was
generous and kind to the needy.

He was a gentleman of the old school, a type of man that
is fast disappearing, tall, stately, dignified, senatorial-looking,
courteous, honest as the sun, his word as good as his bond,
gentle in disposition, a lover of his fellowmen, a stanch friend,
high-minded, an active industrious business man, a noble
Christian, deeply religious in his nature. Until prostrated
by ill health he had occupied a prominent position in his town.
and county and was well known throughout the state. He
had occupied numerous positions of trust and responsibility..
Since tho formation of the Republican party he has been a
loyal and stanch adhorent to its principles. He believed in
its history, was proud of its achievements, and anticipated.
for ita glorious future. Throughout his long illness he kept.
in closo touch and sympathy with the political movements of
the day.”— Derry News.
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266—SAMUEL 5—90. Son of James and Jane (Noyes),
was born in Kingston, N. H.; married Hannah P. Dow, 1807.
Children, born in Haverhill :—
712 BETSEYSDb. 3 m. Thomas Bartlett, 1837,

713 SARAH,b. ; m. Aaron Hoyt.
714 MARY, b. ; m. Robert Marsh.

968—CALEB5—90. Son of James and Jane (Noyes),
was born in Kingston, N. H,,13 Oct., 1774 ; married Polly
Sweet, 1803 ; died Feb., 1850, moved to ‘Warren, N. H., and
thence to Woodbury, Vt.
Children, born in Waxren, N. H.:—
#715 ELISHAS®, b. 14 July, 1805; m. Frances Morton, 1834.
268a MARY, b. 3 Nov., 1806; m.
268b SUSANNA, b. 25 Ang., 1808; m. Ira King.
268c¢ NANCY, b. 20 Mar.,, 1810; m. Washington Gates.
716 JAMES, b, 24 Dec., 1812; m. Mary Rideout; d. 9 Jan., 1897.
268d MIRANDA, b. 21 Feb., 1815; m. Hanson Rogers.
#717 CALEB, b. 18 May, 1818; m. Miranda Phelps.

AMANDA, b. 25 Feb., 1825; d. Jan., 1849.
One d. y.

715-Elisha ¢ and Frances (Norten) had an adopted son. |

717-Caleb  and Miranda (Phelps) had child born in Wood-
bury, Vi.:—

1647 Avsxrt W.7b. 1849 ;m. first, Marcia L. Peck, 1869; m.
second, Emma M. Adams, 1878.

269—JOHN 5—90. Son of James and Jane (Noyes), was
born in Kingston, N. H., married Elizabeth Webster, 1788;
he moved to Springfield, N. H., when about eighteen years
old, taking oxen, sheep, etc., with him from Plaistow, where
he married.
" Children, born in Springfield, N. H.:—
»718 JAMESS,b. ; m. Sarah Philbrick.
»719 STEPHEN, b. ; m, Mary J. Brown.

#7720 EBENEZER, b. 17 May, 1798; m. first Miriam P. Underwood;
m. second, Sarah C——; d. 12 Feb., 1869.
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721 MARY,b. ; m. Kimball Lovering, 1813.
722 SARAH,b. - ; m, Calvin Hall,
723 ELIZA,b. - s m Hobbs.

#724 MOSES, b. 0 Sept., 1811 ; m. Susan C. Whittemore, 1842; d. 1884,
265a LUCY, b. + m. John Brown.

718-James® and Sarah (Philbrick) had children born

in—-:—

1651 UgmsurA’, b. s m. Charles Dirham.

CAROLINE, b.
SArAE J,, b.
Oned.y.

719-Stephen® and Mary J. (Brown) bad children born

in —— :—

1648 Joms,b. ;3 m.
#1649 EsEN,b. . s m.
1650 MaxnvL,b. sm,
1652 JaseE,D. s m.
EL1zA, b, - . ‘
7920-Eben ¢ and wife had children born in Boston.
Hexry’, b. 6 Aug., 1836,

720a Many C.,b. 27 Aug., 1838; m. Almon T. Rowe, 1863.
974 ISAAC®—95. Son of Samuel and Hannsh (Faulk-

"per), was born in Winchendon, 21 May, 1765 ; married Sal-

ly Haven, 1791. We are indebted to Miss Ollie J. Noyes of
Tracy Creek, for most of the records of this branch; as cir-
culars have been received from only three others of Isaac’s®
descendants.

The town records show Isaac® as enlisted for six months
in Capt. Jonathan Sibley’s Co., of Col. Drury’s regiment; in

‘revolutionary gervice. In 1801 he is called Lieut. Isaac

Noyes.

Children, born in Winchendon, Mass., and Batchellerville,
N.Y.:— _
#726 LEVIHS, b, 8 Apr, 17925 m. Olive E. Goodwin, 1815.

#7927 ISAAQC, b. 24 Feb., 1706; m. first, Dollie W. Sawtelle; 1818: m.
second, Chloe S. Brown, 1857.
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#728 HENRY, b. 9 Oct., 1797; m. first,' Nancy King, 1822; m. second,
Deborah White, 1836; d. 1869.
JANE, b. 17 Sept., 1799; d. 1890,
*729 ENOCH, b. 11 June, 1802; m. Louisa Willis; 1842,
*730 PIERCE G., b. 12 Dec., 1803; m. first, Rachel Stoddard; m. sec-
ond, Keziah Taylor.

731 SALLY, b. 27 Sept., 1805; m. Warner King, 1830; d. 1876,
#7732 HAVEN, b. 7 May, 1807; m. Achsah E. Scribner, 1831; d. 1875,
#7333 SAMUEL, b. T May, 1807; m. Caroline A. Chapin, 1835; d. 1858.
*734 JOEL B, b. 8 Mar., 1809; m. Lucinda E. Armstrong.

#7365 GOODWIN, b. 20 Nov., 1811; m. Mary A. Hoyt, 1837; d. 1863.
One d. y.

282—WARDS—96. Son of James and Elizabeth (Brown),
was born in Winchendon, 26 Apl.,, 1774 ; married first, Clar-
ance Foster, 1798; married second, Clarissa Wood, 1800.
He was a carpenter by trade and built many of the houses
and barns of the early settlers of Norway ; died 23 April,
1822 from injuriés received from falling froma barnin 1818.
Children, born in Norway, Me. :—

741 ALICE B.Y, b. 30 Sept., 1802; m. John S. Shedd; d. 1829,
742 CLARISSA W., b. 15 Dec., 1803; m. Silas Shedd; d. 1877.
#7483 WARD, b. 8 Aug., 1804; m. first, Mary Horr, 1829; m. second,
Louisa Frost; m. third, Wealthy D. Hobbs, 1855; m. fourth,
Mrs. Harriet P. Needbam; m. fifth, Mary Rich; d. 1869.
LAURANA, b. 3 Jan., 1808.
744 CAROLINE, b. 15 Oct., 1807; m. John Coffin.
s745 AMOS F., b. 14 Dec., 1812 ; m. Lydia F. Hobbs, 1836.
746 SOPHIA A., b.9 Nov., 1814; m. Sumner Shedd.
+747 DAVIDF.,b. 11 Jan., 1817; m. Emily Smith, 1838.
GEORGE A., b. 20 Mar,, 1822, Killed in battle in civil war, 1862,
Twod.y.

747-David F. and Emily (Smith) had children born in
Norway or Lewiston, Me. :—

1707 Ipa AJ,b. 11 May, 1860; m. Benjamin G. Favor.
1708 WALTER 1., b. 28 Nov., 1864; m. Lucy J. Fish, 1900.
ELIZABETH S., b. 10 June, 1878.

283—DAVID®—96. Sonof James and Elizabeth (Brown),
was born in Winchendon, 16 June, 1786 ; married Hannah

LY
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S. Needham, 1804 (?) He went to Norway, Me., about 1804;
he had a good education for the times, and taught school in
winter, engaging in other business in summer, until 1810,
when he taught the public school in winter and a private
school in summer until 1815, He began clearing his farm
in 1810, the location being near the centre of the present
town site. He was a surveyor of land, and some of his sur-
veys are now in the county records. He was also a Justice
of the Peace, and a conveyancer of real estate ; and served as
county commissioner for Oxford Co.

_ Late in life he published a history of Norway, the first
history of an Oxford county town. It was a volume of 214
pages. Its array of facts and incidents does much credit to
his observation and memory, of men and things, although the
matter was crudely put together. The facts are not arranged
in chronological order and not being indexed the work is not of
easy reforence. It speaks well for the town of Norway, for Mr.
Noyes’ book was written by a resident of Norway, printed
upon Norway paper (manufactured at Steeps Falls) and
bound in Norway by Noyes and Beals. (The Noyes book
binder was Robert Noyes, also president of the Norway Sav-

~ ings Bank.)

Childron, born in Norway, Me.:—

748 HENRY L. b. 22 May, 1812; m. Catherine G. Wheelock, 1841,
749 DAVID B., b. 26 Aug., 1817; m. Lydia N. Small.
750 OLAUDIUS A., b. 17 Oct., 1820; m. Rowena Cox, 1843,
SARAH M., b. 9 Oct., 1823; d. 3 May, 1843,
One d. y.

749.David BS and Lydia N. (Small) had children born

in — t—

HaANNAR M.7, b, 12 Nov., 1842,
HEeNRY L., b. 30 Dec., 1844,
AvLBERT, b, 1848,

IRA W., b. 1850,
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Their relatives in New England report that all the chil-
dren of this family married and have families in Kansas.

290—ELIJAHS5—97. Son of Enoch and Elizabeth
(Chewte), was born in Hollis, N. H., 2 Oct., 1758 ; married
Mary Lewis, 1784 ; died 8 Nov., 1809. He was a carpenter
and millwright, and owned saw and grist mills.

_Children, born in Groton and Hebron, N. H.:—

751 POLLY * (Mary), b. 26 July, 1785; m. Nathan Hammond, 1838.
752 SALLY, b. 23 Dec., 1786; m. William Crosby, 1808; d. 1878,
2753 ELIJAH, b. 20 Mar., 1780; m. first, Abigail Vickery, 1813; m.
second, Joanna Bartlett, 1826; d. 8 Jan., 1866.
*754 DAVID, b, 13 Apr., 1791; m. Ruth Kimball, 1815,
735 JONATHAN, b. 81 Oct., 1797; m. Sally Hazleton, 1822,
756 JANE, b. 15 Aug., 1800; m. Aden Sweet, 1834; d. 23 Apr., 1803.
7857 AMY, b. 15 Feb., 1803; m. Josiah Hobart, 1828.
758 RHODA, b. 13 Mar., 1805; m. Joseph Kimball, 1829.
One d. y.

758-Elijah® and wife had children born in Hebron, N. H.:—

MaRrY L.%, b. 2 Oct., 1814; d. 1 May, 1836.
753a ABIGAIL, b. 8 Mar., 1816; m. Thomas Muzzey, d. 1893.
1716 Rurm K., b. 2 Sept., 1819; m. Cyrus Merrill; d. 1890.
1717 JoANNA B, b. 18 Apr., 1830; m. Mark Jewell, 1850.
Oned.y.

- 293—BENJAMIN 5—97. Son of Enoch and Elizabeth

(Chewte), was born in Hollis, N. H., 12 Dec., 1760 ; mar-

ried first, Sarah Hobart; second, Hannah Farnham, 1787,
Children, born in Hebron and Groton, N. H. :—

SARAHS, b. 16 Oct., 1788; d. 27 Feb., 1834.
*750 BENJAMIN, b, 7 Apl., 1791; m. Sarah E. Baldwin.
*760 ENOCH, b. 30 June, 1793; m. Charlotte Church.
ASA, b. 19 Oct, 1795.
*761 EVAN B, b. 16 Dec., 1797 ; m. Florella Melvin.
762 LUCY,b. 20 Apl., 1799; m. G—— Springer.
293a ELIZA, b. ; m, —— Cooper.
763 HANNAH, b. 14 June, 1803; m. Isaac C. Choate.
GEORGE W., b. 22 July, 1805.
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764 FARNHAM, b. ; m, Lucinda Dale. -
#7685 ISAAC, b. 20 Jan., 1809; m. Margaret Bowman.
766 REUBEN H., b. ; m. Olarissa Brooks.

760-Enoch ¢ and Charlotte (Church) had children born in
Baltimore, Md. :— : '
760a OAmorLINe M., b, 81 July, 1835; m. Pierce Ryan.
#1730 Epwarp C., b. 13 Apl, 1838; m. first, Endora Abbott,

1864; m. second, Margaret E. Lang, 1872; m. third,
Mary D. Whitmore, 1895,

1780-Edward C.7 and -wife had a child d. y.
761.Evan BS and Florella (Melvin) bad a child bom
in — G —— . .
Epwix?, b.
629 MOSES 6—238. Son 6f Cotting and Molly (Bur-
bank), was born in Boscawen, N. H., 21 Dec., 1774 ; married

Lucy Wilcox, 1808.

“Children, born in Newport, N. H. :—

1463 JUDITH?, b. 26 July, 1804; m. William H. Holmes, 1833,
#1464 JOHN M., b. 28 Feb., 1806; m. Lucretia Ingalls, 1833; d. 1876.

#1465 WALTER H.,b. 28 Sept., 1810; m. Maria 'C. Quimby, 1834.
1466 LUCY O., b. 27 Aug., 1813; m. Benjamin E. Sawyer, 1833.

1464-John M. and Lucretia (Ingalls) had a child born

in —:— _
2721 Saran PS5, b. 20 June, 1857; m. George E. Barker.

1465-Walter H and Maria (Quimby) had children born
in Londonderry, N. H. :— (He d. 16 June, 1872).

2718 CaRrros W.%, b. 20 June, 1835; m. Carrie P. Rogers, 1883,
2710 Avrioe M,, b, 20 July, 1855; m. George S. West. :

971 8-Carlos W.? served in First N. H. Vols. in civil war.
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631—SAMUEL Mf—238. Son of Cutting and Molly
(Burbank), was born in Boscawen, N. H., 21 Aug., 1778;
married Jane Buell, 1804.
Children, born in Newport, N, H. :—
ADELINE,” b, 16 June, 1805.
CYNTHIA, b. 20 Feb., 1807.
ELIAL, b. 18 May, 1809,

ABIJAH, b. 21 Dec., 1810.
BARBER G., b. 20 Dec., 1812.

631-Samuel M.® and Jane (Buell) Noyes lived in the south
part of the village on C.C. Winter’s place. He was full
of good natured jokes, and while building the Congregational
Church, which originally had a large window in the rear of
the pulpit, the pastor, Rev. Mr. Wheelock, remarked that it
seemed very large, whereupon Mr. Noyes, looking on the

assembled crowd, with a knowing wink retorted ¢ Pretty
- much all the Light we get from the pulpit, we expect will
come from through that window.”

637—ALONZO¢—239. Son of Tristram and Thankful
(Hurd), was born in Cumberland, Me., 5 Sept., 1832; mar-
- ried Minerva Bamford, 1855.
Children, born in McDonough, Il :—

ALFRED 0.7, b, 14 June, 1856.
1470 GEORGE D.,b. 16 Nov., 1857; m. Lydia Tappan (or Maxwell).
MAHALA, b. 13 Nov., 1860.
VIOLA, b. 25 Feb,, 1862,
1472 JAMESE., b. 19 Dec., 1863; m. Ellen P. Smith, 1887; d. 1898,
1473 FRANK E,, b. 17 Jan,; 1865; m. Minnie E. Rose.
IRA W., b. 5 Mar., 1869.
JOHN H., b. 28 Aug., 1871,
1474 JANE M., b. 30 Sept., 1874; m. Thomas E, Reedy.
HARVEY A., b. 18 Aug., 1876; d. 1001.
JESSE R., b. 11 Apr., 1878; d. 1885.
One d. y.

642—JEREMIAH 6.-241. Son of Tristram and Miriam
(Eastman), was born in Boscawen, N. H., 28 Mar., 1788;
married Martha Jackman.

i

w
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Children, born in Boscawen, N. H.:—

MARTHA, b. 8 June, 1812; d. 1851,
1478 SARAH J., b. 1 Sept., 1816; m. Moody M. Pinkerton.
MARY K., b. Sept., 1817.
ENOCH, d. 27 Apr., 1820; d. 1880.
1479 ESTHER J., b. 8 Jan., 1823; m. George Allison.
#1480 SAMUEL G., b. 12 Oct., 1827; m. Achsah J. Brown, 1853.

1480-Samuel G.7 and Achsah (Brown) had children born
in

o
M

MARY A% .
GEORGE, b,

644—CHASE6—241. Son of Tristram and Miriam
{(Eastman), was born in Boscawen, N. H., 6 Feb., 1792;
married Nancy Kempton of Crogdon. He was a shoemaker.
Was a candidate for Road Commissioner by the ¢Free

_ Soilers” in 1851. He died May, 1862.

Children, born in Newport and Clairmont, N. H.:—

1482 SILASE.,b. ; m. Mary Allen. _

1483 HARRIET N., b. 7 Jan., 1819 ; m. Ichabod Hitchcock, 1854,
1484 MIRIAM, b. ; m. Nathan Bond. _
#1485 HENRY 0., b. 8 Aug,, 1629; m. first, Mary Hall; m.’ second,

Sarah J. Cox, 1855. . )
1486 BARONS., b,
1487 ANNIEJ,b.
WILLIAM T., b,
ESTHER, b.

s m. Annie Stone.
; m. Ira P, Kempton,

1486-Baron Stowe,” served in the civil war as Sergeant of
Co. E, Fifth N. H. Vol. until after the peninsular campaign,
when he was discharged, and afterwards enlisted in the vet-
eran reserve corps. He died in Claremont, N. H., June 26,
1903.

1485-Henry C.7 and wife had children born in Claremont
and Franklin, N. H.:—
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2720 Mary F.5 b. 2 Apr., 1849; m. Sumner A. Bennett,

2722 HrLexX E., b. 25 Feb., 1852; m. Frank E. Lull.

2723 HEeNaY E., b, 25 Feb.; 1852; m. Flora Wolf.

2724 CaARLES L., b. 24 July, 1861; m. Nell F. Foss, 1884,
CLARA M., b, 10 May, 1868. -

~ 655—BARON S08-243. Son of Daniel and Polly
(Marston), was born in Enfield, N. H., 4 Sept., 1801 ; mar-
ried Nancy F. Cone, died 1886.

Children, born in Kingsville, Ohio :—

#1490 STEUBEN F.%, b. 28 Jan., 1826; m. first, Elizabeth A. Fitts,
1852; m. second, Ellen Fitts, 1868; d. 21 June, 1896.
1491 CHALMERH., b. 12 Dec., 1831; m, Sarah M. Mann, 1874.
Oned. y.

1490-Steuben F.” and wfe had children born in Kingsville,
Ohio:—
1490a Myna EJ3, b. 9 Nov., 1854; m. Justus C. Rice.
Nora E,, b. 11 Feb., 1859; d. 14 Sept., 1892.
ArraUR F., b, 28 Feb., 1863.
GERTRUDE B., b. 2 Mar., 1869; d. 10 May, 1891,

NELLIE M., b. I May, 1876.
Two d. y.

1491-Chalmer Horatio,” second son of Baron Stuben Noyes.
Educated st Kingsville Academy his home in early life.
Married Sarah M. Mann of Ashtabula, Ohio, to which.place
he moved in 1875, where he has been in active business until
of late, Now retired. They have no children.

658—SYLVANUS®—244.- Son of Daniel and Mehitable
(Hunt), was born in Landaff, N. H., Dec., 1769 ; married
E—— Jobnson ; one of his grandsons writes that she was
half Indian, her mother being an Ottawa squaw. There is
no record showing more than one marriage by his father,
(Daniel). ‘

Children, born in Colebrook, N. H.: —
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*1493 ELEAZER'D. . s+ m. Sophronia Cass, 1833; d. May, 1842,
#1494 ASA P., b. 30 May, 1804; m. Lydia Eaton, 1824.

1495 JOHN, b -3 m., (four times; no male descendants).
#1496 HOBART, b. 1808; m. Sarah Beecher, d. May, 1805.

1497 MEHITABLE, b. ; m. David Ash.

1498 MARY,b. ; m. first, Allen George; m. second, —— Aldrich.

1499 MICHAEL,b. s m,

660—JAMESS—244, Son of Daniel and Mehitable
(Hunt), was born in Landaff, N. H., 10 July, 1773 ; mar-
tied Lora Bingham, 1795.
Children, born in Lempster, N. H. :—
LYDIA?, b. 1 Mar., 1796; d. 26 Sept., 1855.
+1500 SILAS, b. 1 May, 1798; m. Abigail Tandy; d. 12 Sept., 1890,
1502 PHEBE, b. 3 Nov., 1802; m. Samuel Marden; d. 14 June, 1803.

EUNICE, b. 16 Dec., 1806 ; d. 24 Oct., 1864.
LORINDIA, b. 16 Ma.r 1811; d. 15 Sept,, 1842'

1500-Silas” and Abigail ('.l‘andy) had children, born in
Lempster, N.H.:—

2745 MARY AS b, s m. Benjamin P. l[arshall.
#2746 ALBERT, b.’ - ; m. Salome R. Jennings, 1852.
2747 Luoia, b, s m. Wilson W. Carey.
2748 EMILY, b. s m. Woodbury W. Moody.
2749 GxroRaE, b. ; m. Clare E, Hart.
MILAN, b,

92746-Albert® and Salome R. (Jennings) had child born
in Lempster, N. H.:— - _
#3204 LomeEN A.’b. Mar., 1853; m. Emma.J. Hill, 1883.

3294-Loren A.? and Emma J. (Hill) had children born in
Lempster, N. H. :—

HERMON', b,
Lorex L, b.
Gzoree E., b.
FANNIE E,, b.
661—BENJAMIN ®—224. Son of Daniel and Mehitable
(Hunt), was born in Landaff, N. H., 1776; malfried Sarah

Hand.
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Children, born in Landaff, N. H.: —-

1508 OLIVER H., b. 30 Oct., 1802; m. Irene Cass.

1504 PATIENCE, b 14 June, 18033 m. first; Samuel Marshall; m.
‘ socond, Stephen Harriman; d. 1886.

1505 MARY A, b. 6 July, 1806; m. James Carr.

*1506 SABIN,b. 17 July, 1813; m. first, Laura Hall ; m. second, Mary
H. B. Cole; m. third, Mary L. Davis, 1846; d. 7 July, 1884..

{507 LOUISA H.,b. 7 July, 1815; m. first, Heury H. Hilton, 1836;
RN .- gecond; Phinneas Ash. ‘ ‘
1508 TPRISCILLA,b.8 Nov., 1817; m, Fred Sweat; d. 1898.
 1506-Sabin 7 and wife had children, born in Landaff, N.
Ho:— ; ' ;
2750 MARTHA A5, b.
#2782 SiMox C., b. 8 Jan, 18
~ 2752-Simon C: and Clara Matheson had children born in
‘FLandaff, N. H.:mm I T
Mrzo A%, b. 28 July, 1889, ,
o MEeLvIN R, b. 12 Qct., 1891, N
. ApA M., b. 25 July, 1894 - S

; m. E— W, Ray.
56; m. Clara (Matheson), 1888,

© 664—SAMUEL —244. Son of Daniel and Mehitable
(Hunt), was born in\_I}a,ndaff, N. H., 14 May, 1787 ; mar-
ried Betsy ° Noyes ; died 1871. His wife wasa daunghter of
432 Timothy Noyes. .
' Children, born in Landaff and ‘Qolumbia, N. H.:—
' GEORGE W.,b.12 Aug. 1811; d. 4 July, 1896.
#1509 CURTIS Ci, b ‘May, 18135 m, Hanoah Woodbury; d. 1804.
© " EDITH, b, Mar,, 1815; d. 12 Oct., 18%.
¥*1510 . DAVID T.,b. 16 Jan,, 1818; m. Sarah Harmand.
REERE. 5 7:) & O HENRY, b. 17 Nov.; 1828; m. Ruth B. Buckman, 1844.
. 1511-Henry and Ruth (Buckman) had children, born in
" Bloomfield, Lemington and Columbia, N.H.:— o
' NELsox®, b. 80 June, 1844,& 3 O,ct.,_lSM.
SARAH, b, 8'Aug., 1846 ‘
ANN E.; b. 24 Dec.; 1848.
RosErT B.; b 18 Nov., 1852.
ErLA, b. Feb;, 1860, - =
CLARA, b. 30 June, 1864
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Nelson ® was a private in 10th Vt. Vols.; died prisoner !'i
of war at Richmond, Va. o

668—JAMES¢—246. Son of Sa.muel and Sarah (Col-

lins), was born in Landaff, N, H,, 13 Aug, 1791 ; married |
Violette Colburn.,

Children, born in Landaff, N. H.: —

1518 LUCINDA C.% b. 9 July, 1815; m. William Whitcher.
SALLIE C., b. 10 May, 1819. Al 231892 s
*1519 AMOS K., b. 7 May, 1821; m. Mary S. Emerson; d. 1900, p, Aok 17712

1520 CALEB K., b. 24 Jan,, 1624; m. Susan’ Noyes. % b Ao deevh 3
*1522 .}JS%BTISES,II:E b. 9 Mar., 1831 m. Lydia Xendall. A28, eq05% PR oy vy
One d. y.

L.
1519-Am05 K.7 ﬁnd Ma,ry S. (Emerson) had chﬂdren’ .‘}:
born in Landaff, N, H.: — /

i
*2775 Hexry K5, b. 31 May, 1849; m. first, Mary H. Little, - f!mi; (528 |
1873; m. second, Blanch E. Webster, 1895, FIrRANES |

e:"nr';"ﬁ,‘,f;
*2776 Raveu B, b. 1§ Aug., 1856; m. first, Laura J. Prince, d- A 3 %\
1882; m. second. Grace B. Webster, 1895; m. third, ﬂ%:m;
(e
Alice M. Osgood. V4§ ‘3,0»\“:.\" Kebous

‘5’
Thread Yo = Fadwsg lffﬂﬁfrf r"‘f b A S I¥45 Wf 1 XSG |
Thc_ i %”&{r,. g s 5, ,:N S /F50 eFERy, €87

2775-Henry K.8 and Mary H. (Littis) ha 'gﬁailfiren s 7 < e U
in Easton, N. H.: — !

SyBIn J.% b, 1874; d. 1889. }
3301 Jmssie V., b, %; m, Charles Shepard.

2776-Ralph B. ¢ and wife had children born in Colebrook,
N.H.: — :
: . e e {

ADA A%, D. 3 July, 1885. }/W"““ lywres 17 :

Ly~xN R., b, 24 July, 1888, y 2 i-’/’&éjf@"
HAROLD E b. 4 Nov., 1896. _ Mothe! GHR

o 9@.}12,;41?0/ mothy A’ N b3gerd |
669—SAMUEL 6_246. Son of Samuel and Sarah (Col-

lins), was born in Landaff, N. H., 28 Nov., 1798; married
Mercy Priest; died 12 July, 1836.
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